

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. ROSENTHAL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

JONATHAN C. BOND
DAVID W. CASAZZA
ADDISON W. BENNETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. KRAKOW
RUSSELL H. FALCONER
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN
STEPHEN J. HAMMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
AHo@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Argument.....	3
I. Section 1109(b) Gives Parties With Article III Standing A Right To Be Heard	3
II. Truck Is A Party In Interest	10
A. Truck is a party in interest because it insures Kaiser’s asbestos liabilities	11
B. Truck is a party in interest because it’s a creditor.....	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	21
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	8
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	9
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	14, 15, 21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	5, 21
<i>In re Feuer</i> , 4 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1925)	7
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	5
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)....	17, 18, 19

<i>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	4
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	6
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Group S.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	6
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	7
<i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	23

<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	23
<i>United Students Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	3, 9, 23
<i>Western Pacific California Railroad Co. v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931).....	5, 13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101	12, 22
11 U.S.C. § 102	4
11 U.S.C. § 105	23
11 U.S.C. § 307	4

11 U.S.C. § 330	4
11 U.S.C. § 524	1, 9, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 707	4
11 U.S.C. § 1109	6, 8, 9, 14, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1123	22
11 U.S.C. § 1124	22
11 U.S.C. § 1126	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129	9, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1334	12
28 U.S.C. § 2075	8
Chandler Act, ch. 575 § 207, 52 Stat. 883 (1938).....	7, 8
Rules	
Bankr. R. 10-210(a) (1976).....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	9
Other Authorities	
7 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. rev. 2022)	7
Collier on Bankruptcy (4th ed. 1937).....	7

Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation,</i> 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014).....	17
Peggy L. Ableman, <i>The Garlock Decision Should Be Required Reading for All Trial Court Judges in Asbestos Cases,</i> 37 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 479 (2014)	17
